## SPECIALIST DECLARATION

I, ..Simon Todd....., as the appointed independent specialist, in terms of the 2014 EIA Regulations, hereby declare that I:

- I act as the independent specialist in this application;
- I perform the work relating to the application in an objective manner, even if this results in views and findings that are not favourable to the applicant;
- regard the information contained in this report as it relates to my specialist input/study to be true and correct, and do not have and will not have any financial interest in the undertaking of the activity, other than remuneration for work performed in terms of the NEMA, the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations, 2014 and any specific environmental management Act;
- I declare that there are no circumstances that may compromise my objectivity in performing such work;
- I have expertise in conducting the specialist report relevant to this application, including knowledge of the Act, Regulations and any guidelines that have relevance to the proposed activity;
- I will comply with the Act, Regulations and all other applicable legislation;
- I have no, and will not engage in, conflicting interests in the undertaking of the activity;
- I have no vested interest in the proposed activity proceeding;
- I undertake to disclose to the applicant and the competent authority all material information in my possession that reasonably has or may have the potential of influencing any decision to be taken with respect to the application by the competent authority; and the objectivity of any report, plan or document to be prepared by myself for submission to the competent authority;
- I have ensured that information containing all relevant facts in respect of the specialist input/study was distributed or made available to interested and affected parties and the public and that participation by interested and affected parties was facilitated in such a manner that all interested and affected parties were provided with a reasonable opportunity to participate and to provide comments on the specialist input/study;
- I have ensured that the comments of all interested and affected parties on the specialist input/study were considered, recorded and submitted to the competent authority in respect of the application;
- all the particulars furnished by me in this specialist input/study are true and correct; and
- I realise that a false declaration is an offence in terms of regulation 48 and is punishable in terms of section 24F of the Act.

Signatu	re of the specialist:	
Name o	of Specialist:Simon Todd	
Date:	20 January 2023	

#### **SPECIALIST REPORT DETAILS**

This report has been prepared as per the requirements of the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and the National Environmental Management Act (Act 107 of 1998), any subsequent amendments and any relevant National and / or Provincial Policies related to biodiversity assessments. This also includes the minimum requirements as stipulated in the National Water Act (Act 36 of 1998), as amended in Water Use Licence Application and Appeals Regulations, 2017 Government Notice R267 in Government Gazette 40713 dated 24 March 2017, which includes the minimum requirements for a Wetland Delineation/ Aquatic Report.

**Report prepared by:** Dr. Brian Colloty Pr.Sci.Nat. (Ecology) / Member SAEIES and Wetland Society of South Africa.

**Expertise / Field of Study**: BSc (Hons) Zoology, MSc Botany (Rivers), Ph.D Botany Conservation Importance rating, and has worked as an independent consulting specialist from 1996 to present.

I, **Dr. Brian Michael Colloty** declare that this report has been prepared independently of any influence or prejudice as may be specified by the National Department of Environmental Affairs and or Department of Water and Sanitation

Signed: Date: 20 January 2023......

This document contains intellectual property and proprietary information that is protected by copyright in favour of EnviroSci (Pty) Ltd. The document may therefore not be reproduced, or used without the prior written consent of EnviroSci (Pty) Ltd. This document is prepared exclusively for AREP (Pty) Ltd and their client ("the Applicant") and is subject to all confidentiality, copyright, trade secrets, and intellectual property law and practices of SOUTH AFRICA

I, Robert E. Simmons, as the appointed independent specialist, in terms of the 2014 EIA Regulations, declare that:

- I act as the independent specialist in this application;
- I perform the work in an objective manner, even if this results in findings that are not favourable to the applicant;
- I regard the information contained in this report as it relates to my specialist input/study to be true and correct, and do not have, and will not have, any financial interest in the undertaking of the activity, other than remuneration for work performed in terms of the NEMA, the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations, 2014 and any specific environmental management Act;
- I declare that there are no circumstances that may compromise my objectivity in performing such work;
- I have expertise in conducting the specialist report relevant to this application, including knowledge of the Act, Regulations and any guidelines that have relevance to the proposed activity;
- I will comply with the Act, Regulations and all other applicable legislation;
- I have no, and will not engage in, conflicting interests in the undertaking of the activity;
- I have no vested interest in the proposed activity proceeding;
- I undertake to disclose to the applicant and the competent authority all material information in my possession that reasonably
  has or may have the potential of influencing any decision to be taken with respect to the application by the competent
  authority; and the objectivity of any report, plan or document to be prepared by myself for submission to the competent
  authority;
- I have ensured that information containing all relevant facts in respect of the specialist input/study was distributed or made available to interested and affected parties and the public and that participation by interested and affected parties was facilitated in such a manner that all interested and affected parties were provided with a reasonable opportunity to participate and to provide comments on the specialist input/study;
- I have ensured that the comments of all interested and affected parties on the specialist input/study were considered, recorded and submitted to the competent authority in respect of the application;
- all the particulars furnished by me in this specialist input/study are true and correct; and
- I realise that a false declaration is an offence in terms of regulation 48 and is punishable in terms of section 24F of the Act.

Dr R E Simmons

10 December 2022,

Revised 20 January 2023. 3 march 2023

Consultancy work at: <a href="http://www.birds-and-bats-unlimited.com">http://www.birds-and-bats-unlimited.com</a>

Papers and academic background at: www.fitzpatrick.uct.ac.za/fitz/staff/research/simmons



Page 7



# **Declaration of Independence**

Inkululeko Wildlife Services (Pty) Ltd (IWS) is an independent consultancy. IWS has no legal or financial connection with the developer except for having fulfilled the tasks required for this assessment. Remuneration to IWS for conducting this assessment is not linked to the authorisation of the project by the competent authority. In addition, IWS has no interest or connection to any secondary or future development associated with the approval of this project. This report was compiled by Dr Caroline Lötter and reviewed by Kate MacEwan, who are both registered with the South African Council for Natural Scientific Professions (SACNASP).

Signed for Inkululeko Wildlife Services (Pty) Ltd by:

Dr Caroline Lötter, Pr. Nat. Sci.

(SACNASP Reg No. 400182/09)

Kate MacEwan, Pr. Nat. Sci

(SACNASP Reg No. 400123/05)

# **Copyright Warning**

With very few exceptions, the copyright of all text and presented information is the exclusive property of Inkululeko Wildlife Services (Pty) Ltd (IWS). It is a criminal offence to reproduce and/or use, without written consent, any information, technical procedure and/or technique contained in this document. Criminal and civil proceedings will be taken as a matter of strict routine against any person and/or institution infringing the copyright of IWS.



# DETAILS OF THE SPECIALIST, DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND UNDERTAKING UNDER OATH

	(For official use only)
File Reference Number:	
NEAS Reference Number:	DEA/EIA/
Date Received:	

Application for authorisation in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, Act No. 107 of 1998, as amended and the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations, 2014, as amended (the Regulations)

# PROJECT TITLE

Aberdeen Wind Facility

# Kindly note the following:

- 1. This form must always be used for applications that must be subjected to Basic Assessment or Scoping & Environmental Impact Reporting where this Department is the Competent Authority.
- 2. This form is current as of 01 September 2018. It is the responsibility of the Applicant / Environmental Assessment Practitioner (EAP) to ascertain whether subsequent versions of the form have been published or produced by the Competent Authority. The latest available Departmental templates are available at https://www.environment.gov.za/documents/forms.
- 3. A copy of this form containing original signatures must be appended to all Draft and Final Reports submitted to the department for consideration.
- 4. All documentation delivered to the physical address contained in this form must be delivered during the official Departmental Officer Hours which is visible on the Departmental gate.
- All EIA related documents (includes application forms, reports or any EIA related submissions) that are faxed; emailed; delivered to Security or placed in the Departmental Tender Box will not be accepted, only hardcopy submissions are accepted.

# **Departmental Details**

## Postal address:

Department of Environmental Affairs

Attention: Chief Director: Integrated Environmental Authorisations

Private Bag X447

Pretoria 0001

# Physical address:

Department of Environmental Affairs

Attention: Chief Director: Integrated Environmental Authorisations

Environment House 473 Steve Biko Road

Arcadia

Queries must be directed to the Directorate: Coordination, Strategic Planning and Support at:

Email: EIAAdmin@environment.gov.za

# 1. SPECIALIST INFORMATION

Specialist Company Name:	Jenna Lavin					
B-BBEE	Contribution level (indicate 1	4	Percenta	ige		
	to 8 or non-compliant)		Procuren	nent		
	. ,		recognition	on		
Specialist name:	Jenna Lavin		-			
Specialist Qualifications:	MSc Archaeology					
Professional	ASAPA					
affiliation/registration:	APHP					
Physical address:	238 Queens Road, Simons To	wn				
Postal address:	As above					
Postal code:	7975	Се	II:	083 619 085	54	
Telephone:	NA	Fa	X:	NA		
E-mail:	jenna.lavin@ctsheritage.com	•				

2.	DECLARATION BY	THE SPECIALIST

I,Jenna Lavin	_, declare that -
---------------	-------------------

- I act as the independent specialist in this application;
- I will perform the work relating to the application in an objective manner, even if this results in views and findings that are not favourable to the applicant;
- I declare that there are no circumstances that may compromise my objectivity in performing such work;
- I have expertise in conducting the specialist report relevant to this application, including knowledge of the Act, Regulations and any guidelines that have relevance to the proposed activity;
- I will comply with the Act, Regulations and all other applicable legislation;
- I have no, and will not engage in, conflicting interests in the undertaking of the activity;
- I undertake to disclose to the applicant and the competent authority all material information in my possession that
  reasonably has or may have the potential of influencing any decision to be taken with respect to the application by
  the competent authority; and the objectivity of any report, plan or document to be prepared by myself for
  submission to the competent authority;
- all the particulars furnished by me in this form are true and correct; and
- I realise that a false declaration is an offence in terms of regulation 48 and is punishable in terms of section 24F of the Act.

7		
Signature of the Specialist		
CTS Heritage		
Name of Company:		
07/12/2022		
Date		

Hauni

# 3. UNDERTAKING UNDER OATH/ AFFIRMATION

I, JENNA LAVIN, swear under oath / affirm that all the information submitted or to be submitted for the purposes of this application is true and correct.
Lavi
Signature of the Specialist
Name of Company
07/12/2022
Date MP STORY
Signature of the Commissioner of Oaths
2023/12/07
Date



## **DECLARATION**

- I, **Lourens du Plessis**, as an independent consultant who compiled this Visual Impact Assessment, declare that it correctly reflects the findings made at the time of the report's compilation. I further declare that I, act as an independent consultant in terms of the following:
  - Do not have any financial interest in the undertaking of the activity, other than remuneration for the work performed in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, 1998 (Act107 of 1998);
  - Undertake to disclose, to the competent authority, any material information that has or may have the potential to influence the decision of the competent authority or the objectivity of any report, plan or document required in terms of the National Environmental Management Act,1998 (Act 107 of 1998);
  - Based on information provided to me by the project proponent, and in addition to information obtained during the course of this study, will present the results and conclusion within the associated document to the best of my professional judgement.

Lourens du Plessis Professional GISc Practitioner



## DETAILS OF THE SPECIALIST, DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND UNDERTAKING UNDER OATH

	(For official use only)
File Reference Number:	
NEAS Reference Number:	DEA/EIA/
Date Received:	

Application for authorisation in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, Act No. 107 of 1998, as amended and the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations, 2014, as amended (the Regulations)

## PROJECT TITLE

Aberdeen Wind Facility

# Kindly note the following:

- 1. This form must always be used for applications that must be subjected to Basic Assessment or Scoping & Environmental Impact Reporting where this Department is the Competent Authority.
- 2. This form is current as of 01 September 2018. It is the responsibility of the Applicant / Environmental Assessment Practitioner (EAP) to ascertain whether subsequent versions of the form have been published or produced by the Competent Authority. The latest available Departmental templates are available at https://www.environment.gov.za/documents/forms.
- 3. A copy of this form containing original signatures must be appended to all Draft and Final Reports submitted to the department for consideration.
- 4. All documentation delivered to the physical address contained in this form must be delivered during the official Departmental Officer Hours which is visible on the Departmental gate.
- 5. All EIA related documents (includes application forms, reports or any EIA related submissions) that are faxed; emailed; delivered to Security or placed in the Departmental Tender Box will not be accepted, only hardcopy submissions are accepted.

## **Departmental Details**

## Postal address:

Department of Environmental Affairs

Attention: Chief Director: Integrated Environmental Authorisations

Private Bag X447

Pretoria 0001

# Physical address:

Department of Environmental Affairs

Attention: Chief Director: Integrated Environmental Authorisations

Environment House 473 Steve Biko Road

Arcadia

Queries must be directed to the Directorate: Coordination, Strategic Planning and Support at:

Email: EIAAdmin@environment.gov.za

## 1. SPECIALIST INFORMATION

Specialist Company Name:	Enviro-Acoustic Research cc				
B-BBEE	Contribution level (indicate 1 Percentage				
	to 8 or non-compliant)	4	Procurement	100%	
			recognition		
Specialist name:	Morné de Jager				
Specialist Qualifications:	B. Ing (Chemical)				
Professional	SAAI, ASA				
affiliation/registration:					
Physical address:	726 Wiedrigh Street, Moreleta Park, Pretoria, 0181				
Postal address:	Box 2047, Garsfontein East, 0060				
Postal code:	0060 Cell: 082 565 4059				
Telephone:	012 004 0362	Fax	086 621 0	292	
E-mail:	morne@eares.co.za				

# 2. DECLARATION BY THE SPECIALIST

# I, Morné de Jager, declare that -

- I act as the independent specialist in this application;
- I will perform the work relating to the application in an objective manner, even if this results in views and findings that are not favourable to the applicant;
- I declare that there are no circumstances that may compromise my objectivity in performing such work;
- I have expertise in conducting the specialist report relevant to this application, including knowledge of the Act, Regulations and any guidelines that have relevance to the proposed activity;
- I will comply with the Act, Regulations and all other applicable legislation;
- I have no, and will not engage in, conflicting interests in the undertaking of the activity;
- I undertake to disclose to the applicant and the competent authority all material information in my possession that
  reasonably has or may have the potential of influencing any decision to be taken with respect to the application by
  the competent authority; and the objectivity of any report, plan or document to be prepared by myself for
  submission to the competent authority;
- all the particulars furnished by me in this form are true and correct; and
- I realise that a false declaration is an offence in terms of regulation 48 and is punishable in terms of section 24F of the Act.

Signature of the Specialist

#### **Enviro-Acoustic Research CC**

Name of Company

# 9 January 2023

Date

# 3. UNDERTAKING UNDER OATH/ AFFIRMATION

I, Morné de Jager, swear under oath / affirm that all the information submitted or to be submitted for the purposes of this
application is true and correct.
Magu
Signature of the Specialist
Enviro-Acoustic Research CC
Name of Company
9 January 2023
Date
Weller 2
9 January 2023
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS SAIT Member: WP van Wyk Ex Officio - TT (SA) Commissioner of Oaths (RSA) 490 Gert Potgieter street, Garsfontein South Africa, 0081

process is to assess the proposed development in terms of its fit with key planning and policy documents. As such, if the findings of the study indicate that the proposed development in its current format does not conform to the spatial principles and guidelines contained in the relevant legislation and planning documents, and there are no significant or unique opportunities created by the development, the development cannot be supported.

The site is located within the Beaufort West REDZ. The area has therefore been identified as suitable for establishment of renewable energy infrastructure.

#### 1.4.2 Limitations

# **Demographic data**

Some of the provincial documents refer to the 2011 Census data and do not include data from the 2016 Household Community Survey. However, where required the relevant 2016 data has been provided.

# 1.5 SPECIALIST DETAILS

Tony Barbour, the lead author of this report, is an independent specialist with 30 years' experience in the field of environmental management. In terms of SIA experience Tony Barbour has undertaken in the region of 300 SIAs and is the author of the Guidelines for Social Impact Assessments for EIA's adopted by the Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning (DEA&DP) in the Western Cape in 2007. Annexure C contains a copy of Tony Barbour's CV.

Schalk van der Merwe, the co-author of this report, has an MPhil in Environmental Management from the University of Cape Town and has worked closely with Tony Barbour over the last eighteen years.

# 1.6 DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE

This confirms that Tony Barbour and Schalk van der Merwe, the specialist consultants responsible for undertaking the study and preparing the SIA Report, are independent and do not have any vested or financial interests in the proposed power line being either approved or rejected. Annexure D contains a signed declaration of independence.

#### 1.7 REPORT STUCTURE

The report is divided into five sections, namely:

- Section 1: Introduction.
- Section 2: Summary of key policy and planning documents.
- Section 3: Overview of the study area.
- Section 4: Identification and assessment of key social issues.
- Section 5: Summary of key findings and recommendations.

Aberdeen WEF 1 10 January 2023

## APPENDIX 1 - SPECIALIST DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE



DETAILS OF THE SPECIALIST, DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND UNDERTAKING UNDER OATH

	(For official use only)
File Reference Number:	
NEAS Reference Number:	DEA/EIA/
Date Received:	

Application for authorisation in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, Act No. 107 of 1998, as amended and the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Regulations, 2014, as amended (the Regulations)

#### PROJECT TITLE

#### ABERDEEN WIND FACILITY 1, EASTERN CAPE PROVINCE

#### Kindly note the following:

- This form must always be used for applications that must be subjected to Basic Assessment or Scoping & Environmental Impact Reporting where this Department is the Competent Authority.
- This form is current as of 01 September 2018. It is the responsibility of the Applicant / Environmental Assessment
  Practitioner (EAP) to ascertain whether subsequent versions of the form have been published or produced by the
  Competent Authority. The latest available Departmental templates are available at
  https://www.environment.gov.za/documents/forms.
- A copy of this form containing original signatures must be appended to all Draft and Final Reports submitted to the department for consideration.
- All documentation delivered to the physical address contained in this form must be delivered during the official Departmental Officer Hours which is visible on the Departmental gate.
- 5. All EIA related documents (includes application forms, reports or any EIA related submissions) that are faxed; emailed; delivered to Security or placed in the Departmental Tender Box will not be accepted, only hardcopy submissions are accepted.

#### **Departmental Details**

#### Postal address:

Department of Environmental Affairs

Attention: Chief Director: Integrated Environmental Authorisations

Private Bag X447

Pretoria

0001

## Physical address:

Department of Environmental Affairs

Attention: Chief Director: Integrated Environmental Authorisations

Environment House 473 Steve Biko Road

Arcadia

Queries must be directed to the Directorate: Coordination, Strategic Planning and Support at:

Email: EIAAdmin@environment.gov.za

Details of Specialist, Declaration and Undertaking Under Oath

Page 1 of 3



Aberdeen WEF 1 10 January 2023

#### 1. SPECIALIST INFORMATION

Specialist Company Name:	TerraAfrica Consult CC				
B-BBEE	Contribution level (indicate 1	4	Percentage	100%	
	to 8 or non-compliant)		Procurement		
			recognition		
Specialist name:	Specialist name: Mariné Pienaar				
Specialist Qualifications:	MSc. Environmental Science (Wits); BSc. (Agric) Plant Production (UP)				
Professional	SACNASP Registration No:400274/10				
affiliation/registration:	Soil Science Society of South Africa; IAIAsa				
Physical address:	Farm Strydpoort 403, Ottosdal, 2610				
Postal address:	P.O. Box 433, Ottosdal				
Postal code:	2610 Cell: 082 828 3587				
Telephone:	082 828 3587	Fax:	N/A		
E-mail:	mail: mpienaar@terraafrica.co.za				

## 2. DECLARATION BY THE SPECIALIST

I, Mariné Pienaar, declare that -

- I act as the independent specialist in this application;
- I will perform the work relating to the application in an objective manner, even if this results in views and findings
  that are not favourable to the applicant;
- I declare that there are no circumstances that may compromise my objectivity in performing such work;
- I have expertise in conducting the specialist report relevant to this application, including knowledge of the Act,
   Regulations and any guidelines that have relevance to the proposed activity;
- I will comply with the Act, Regulations and all other applicable legislation;
- I have no, and will not engage in, conflicting interests in the undertaking of the activity;
- I undertake to disclose to the applicant and the competent authority all material information in my possession that
  reasonably has or may have the potential of influencing any decision to be taken with respect to the application by
  the competent authority; and the objectivity of any report, plan or document to be prepared by myself for
  submission to the competent authority;
- all the particulars furnished by me in this form are true and correct; and
- I realise that a false declaration is an offence in terms of regulation 48 and is punishable in terms of section 24F of the Act.



Signature of the Specialist

TerraAfrica Consult

Name of Company:

2023-01-10

Date

Details of Specialist, Declaration and Undertaking Under Oath

Page 2 of 3



Aberdeen WEF 1 10 January 2023

# 3. UNDERTAKING UNDER OATH/ AFFIRMATION I, MARTNÉ PTENAAR, swear under oath / affirm that all the information submitted or to be submitted for the purposes of this application is true and correct. Signature of the Specialist TERRA AFRICA CONSULT CC Name of Company 2023 - 01 - 10 Date Signature of the Commissioner of Oaths AG3 - 01 - 10 Date

Commissioner of Oaths (RSA) Stephanus François Kasselman 59 Kruger street Wolmaransstud 2630 Ti 018 #96 1320 F; 018 596 1395

Details of Specialist, Declaration and Undertaking Under Oath

Page 3 of 3





# herewith certifies that

# Brian Michael Colloty

Hegistration Number: 400258/07

is a registered scientist

in terms of section 20(3) of the Natural Scientific Professions Act, 2003 (Act 27 of 2003) in the following fields(s) of practice (Schedule 1 of the Act)

Ecological Science (Professional Natural Scientist)

Effective 7 November 2007

Expires

31 March 2023



Chaimerson





# herewith certifies that Caroline Angela Yetman

Registration Number: 400182/09

is a registered scientist

in terms of section 20(3) of the Natural Scientific Professions Act, 2003
(Act 27 of 2003)
in the following fields(s) of practice (Schedule 1 of the Act)

Zoological Science (Professional Natural Scientist)

Effective 8 September 2009

Expires 31 March 2024





Chairperson

Cusums





# herewith certifies that Mariné Pienaar

Registration Number: 400274/10

is a registered scientist

in terms of section 20(3) of the Natural Scientific Professions Act, 2003
(Act 27 of 2003)
in the following fields(s) of practice (Schedule 1 of the Act)

Soil Science (Professional Natural Scientist)
Agricultural Science (Professional Natural Scientist)

Effective 20 October 2010

Expires 31 March 2023



Chairperson





# herewith certifies that Simon Wallace Todd

Registration Number: 400425/11

is a registered scientist

in terms of section 20(3) of the Natural Scientific Professions Act, 2003
(Act 27 of 2003)
in the following fields(s) of practice (Schedule 1 of the Act)

Ecological Science (Professional Natural Scientist)

Effective 2 November 2011

Expires 31 March 2023



Chairperson

